© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2021

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 52]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2021 Margazhi 14, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2052

Part II—Section 1

Notifications or Orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

HOME DEPARTMENT	Pages.
Motor Vehicles - Transport Department - Change of Nomenclature of Commissionerate of Transport as Commissionerate of Transport and Road Safety	172
HOME, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to Notification under the Tamil Nadu Prohifition Act	172-173

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME DEPARTMENT

No. II(1)/HO/30/2021.

[Motor Vehicles - Transport Department - Change of Nomenclature of Commissionerate of Transport as Commissionerate of Transport and Road Safety - Orders - Issued.]

The following Government Order is Published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 564, Home (Transport-V, 9th December 2021, கார்த்திகை 23, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2052.]

READ :-

- 1. Announcement made by the Hon'ble Minister for Finance and Human Resource Management during Budget Speech 2021-22.
- 2. From Transport Commissioner, Chennai Letter No.2983/E1/2021, dated 11-10-2021, 03-11-2021 and 17-11-2021.

ORDER: No. 564, Home (Transport-V), 9th December 2021.

The Hon'ble Minister for Finance and Human Resource Management, while presenting the Budget Speech 2021-2022 has made the following Announcement on the floor of the Assembly:-

"போக்குவரத்து ஆணையரகம், போக்குவரத்து மற்றும் சாலைப் பாதுகாப்பு ஆணையரகம் எனப் பெயர் மாற்றம் செய்யப்படும்"

"The Commissionerate of Transport will be changed as Commissionerate of Transport and Road Safety."

- 2. Based on the above Announcement, the Transport Commissioner has sent necessary proposal to Government in the reference second read above and requested that the designation of Commissionerate of Transport may be re-designated as Commissionerate of Transport and Road Safety.
- 3. The Government have examined the proposal of the Transport Commissioner in detail. The Government direct that the nomenclature of the "Commissionerate of Transport" be changed as "Commissionerate of Transport and Road Safety".
 - 4. This order shall come into force with immediate effect.
- 5. Necessary amendments to this effect to the Tamil Nadu Business Rules, 1978 will be issued by the Government in Human Resources Management Department separately.

(By Order of the Governor)

S.K. PRABAKAR,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

HOME, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to Notification under the Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act.

[G.O. Ms. No. 52, Home, Prohibition and Excise (III), 13th December 2021, கார்த்திகை 27, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2052.]

No.II(1)/HOPE/31/2021.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-Section (1) of Section 18-B of the Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act, 1937 (Tamil Nadu Act X of 1937), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Prohibition and Excise Department Notification No.II(1)/PE/239(d)/81, published at page 2 of Part II—Section 1 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary, dated the 1st May 1981, as subsequently amended.

 $2. \ The \ amendment \ hereby \ made \ shall \ come \ into \ force \ with \ effect \ from \ 13th \ December \ 2021.$

AMENDMENT.

In the said Notification, in the TABLE, in the Annexure, under the headings "ORDINARY BRANDS", "MEDIUM BRANDS" and "PREMIUM BRANDS", for the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Shiva Distilleries Limited", the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Shiva Distilleries Private Limited", shall be substituted.

[G.O. Ms. No. 53, Home, Prohibition and Excise (III), 13th December 2021, கார்த்திகை 27, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2052.]

No. II(1)/HOPE/32/2021.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-Section (1) of Section 18-B of the Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act, 1937 (Tamil Nadu Act X of 1937), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Prohibition and Excise Department Notification No.II(1)/PE/239(d)/81, published at page 2 of Part II—Section 1 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated the 1st May 1981, as subsequently amended.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force with effect from 13th December 2021.

AMENDMENT.

In the said Notification, in the TABLE, in the Annexure, under the headings "ORDINARY BRANDS", "MEDIUM BRANDS" and "PREMIUM BRANDS" for the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Southern Agrifurane Industries Limited", the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Southern Agrifurane Industries Private Limited", shall be substituted.

S.K. PRABAKAR,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.